

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 1585 OF 2016  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 833 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1585 OF 2016**

Subhash Yeshwand Khalde & Ors. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION (STAMP) NO. 3645 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1585 OF 2016**

Sheetal Kisanchand Tejwan ... Applicant  
Versus  
State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. Subhash Babasaheb Desai, for the Petitioners.  
Mr. Tejas Vijaykumar Dhotre, i/b Ms Deepali Kedar, for Respondent  
No. 2.  
Ms Sharmila S. Kaushik, APP, for the Respondent-State.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

**DATE : 22<sup>nd</sup> DECEMBER 2025**

**PC. :**

. During the course of hearing, the learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 2 brought to our notice that in the present case, by order dated 17<sup>th</sup> November 2019, process was issued against the accused persons including the petitioners.

*Rushikesh*

2. In the light of the observations made by the Supreme Court in the case of *Pradnya Pranjal Kulkarni Vs. State of Maharashtra and Another*<sup>1</sup>, the petitioners will have to take appropriate steps to amend the petition to challenge the said order also.
3. In view of the above, the matter is adjourned by three weeks to enable the petitioners to take appropriate steps.
4. List for further consideration on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2026.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

---

1 2025 SCC OnLine 1948